1388765

CH \$115 00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/10/2002

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TIC United Corp.		05/03/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlas Foundry Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	3021 South Wilkson Street	
City:	Tacoma	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98409-7857	
Entity Type:	PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1388795	ATLAS
Registration Number:	1453897	ATLAS
Registration Number:	1710464	ATLAS
Registration Number:	1717471	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)662-0352

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6156620100

Email: tennpatent@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen T. Belsheim

Address Line 1: 179 Belle Forrest Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 102

900048235

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37221

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen T. Belsheim

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003302 FRAME: 0908

Signature:	/Stephen T Belsheim/
Date:	05/04/2006
Total Attachments: 3 source=Atlas Order -01#page1.tif source=Atlas Order -01#page2.tif source=Atlas Order -01#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003302 FRAME: 0909



The following constitutes the order of the Court.

Signed May 3, 2006

United States Bankruptcy Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE: \$ Chapter 7 \$ TIC UNITED CORP., \$ Case No. 00-37234-RCM-7 \$ Debtor \$

STIPULATION REGARDING SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARK

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2000, TIC United Corp. filed for bankruptcy protection in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas Dallas Division and the bankruptcy was assigned Case No. 00-37234.

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2002, TIC United Corp., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 4645 North Central Expressway, Dallas, Texas 75205, was the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to, as well as all of the goodwill of, that part of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks and/or service marks identified in the following Federal Registrations:

Federal Registrations No. 1388795

Mark: ATLAS Issued: April 8, 1986

Federal Registration No. 1453897

Mark: ATLAS

Issued: August 25, 1987

Federal Registration No. 1710464

Mark: ATLAS

Issued: August 25, 1992

G:\ORD-Server\activePDF\Sign\InputFolder\rmeguire\36864_308148.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003302 FRAME: 0910

Federal Registration No. 1717471

Mark: DELTA

Issued: September 22, 1992

(collectively, the "FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS")

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2002, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, approved the Debtor's Sale Motion, through which Debtor sought to sell all assets relating to Atlas, including without limitation certain intellectual property assets including the trademarks and/or service marks identified on Schedule 1.2(d) attached to the Debtor's Sale Motion, to Atlas Foundry Limited Partnership, 2 a Delaware Limited Partnership having a place of business at 3021 South Wilkinson Street, Tacoma, Washington 98409-7857. The intent of the Sale Motion was to sell, among other things, the FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS (as well as the goodwill of that part of the business connected with such FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS). However, Federal Registration No. 1710464 was inadvertently omitted from Schedule 1.2(d) to the Debtor's Sale Motion.

WHEREAS, the Trustee, acting on behalf of TIC United Corp., and Atlas Foundry Limited Partnership hereby execute this Stipulation in order to confirm the assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks identified by FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS, as well as all of the goodwill of that part of the business of TIC United Corp. connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks and/or service marks identified by the FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustee, on behalf of TIC United Corp., as the owner of the trademarks and/or service marks identified by the FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS (and including the Federal Registrations themselves) as of October 10, 2002, hereby acknowledges that on October 10, 2002, TIC United Corp. did assign all right, title and interest in and to each and every one of the trademarks and/or service marks identified by the FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS (and including the Federal Registrations themselves), together with all of the goodwill of that part of the business of TIC United Corp. connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks and/or service marks identified by the FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS (and including the Federal Registrations themselves), to Atlas Foundry Limited Partnership, a Delaware Limited Partnership having a place of business at 3021 South Wilkinson Street, Tacoma, Washington 98409-7857.

END OF ORDER

Approved and Agreed by:

/s/ John H. Litzler

John H. Litzler, Chapter 7 Trustee of TIC United Corp. 1412 Main Street 24th Floor Dallas, Texas 75202 Telephone 214-752-0999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003302 FRAME: 0911

¹ Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Trustee's Motion for Order Approving Stipulation.

² Atlas Foundry Limited Partnership is a successor in interest to the Buyer identified in the Debtor's prior Sale Motion.

/s/ Stephen T. Belsheim
Stephen T. Belsheim
Belsheim Law Office 179 Belle Forrest Circle, Suite 102 Nashville, TN 37221

RECORDED: 05/04/2006

ATTORNEYS FOR ATLAS FOUNDRY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003302 FRAME: 0912